

2 Civil No. B212933

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION 8

Teresa D. Green,

Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

LAIBCO, LLC dba Las Flores Convalescent Hospital

Defendant and Appellant

On Appeal From The Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable Richard Fruin, Jr., Judge,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC374097

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Gail D. Solo, State Bar No. 67611
LAW OFFICES OF GAIL D. SOLO, A P.C.
269 S. Beverly Drive # 340
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
(310) 559-1438

Barry M. Wolf, State Bar No. 73202
LAW OFFICE OF BARRY M. WOLF
11150 Olympic Boulevard, Suite 1050
Los Angeles, California 90064
(310) 473-6844

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
TERESA D. GREEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Procedural Fact Summary.....	7
B. Appealability.....	8
C. Standards of Review.....	9
D. Substantive Fact Summary.....	9
1. Plaintiff’s long career (primarily spent at Las Flores) providing high quality care to seniors and disabled adults was tremendously satisfying and important to her	10
2. Conditions at Las Flores before and after Laib Greenspoon began administering the facility.....	12
a. Plaintiff’s evidence.....	12
b. Defendant’s evidence.....	15
3. Plaintiff’s complaints about patient care and safety...	17
a. Plaintiff’s evidence.....	17
b. Defendant’s evidence.....	18
4. Plaintiff’s complaint about sexual harassment of another employee.....	18
a. Plaintiff’s evidence.....	18
b. Defendant’s evidence.....	20
5. Joseph Schlank’s accident.....	21
6. Greenspoon’s April 2, 2009 call to plaintiff.....	25
7. Greenspoon fires plaintiff and hires a new activities director.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
8. Plaintiff’s firing devastated her emotionally and economically.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. THE NEW TRIAL ORDER IS VOID BECAUSE IT WAS GRANTED AFTER EXPIRATION OF THE 60 DAY PERIOD FOR RULING ON NEW TRIAL MOTIONS.....	29
II. EVEN IF THE NEW TRIAL COURT ORDER HAD NOT BEEN VOID, IT WOULD HAVE HAD TO BE REVERSED ON THE MERITS.....	31
A. The Court Erred in Ruling That the Jury Instruction Regarding Tortious Discharge in Violation of Public Policy Was Incorrect; Moreover, an Error in this Instruction Would Not in and of Itself Justify a New Trial...32	
B. The Court Erred in Ruling That Plaintiff’s Complaints about Patient Health and Safety Did Not Vindicate a Statutory or Constitutional Policy; Moreover, a New Trial Would Not Be Justified Even If The Court Was Correct.....	36
1. This issue is reviewed de novo.....	36
2. Plaintiff’s patient care and safety complaints vindicated multiple fundamental policies tethered to statutes and regulations.....	38
C. The Court Erred in Ruling That Plaintiff’s Complaints about Patient Care and Safety, as Well as Other Evidence, Was Prejudicial.....	43
1. Defendant’s failure to object to the evidence in question precludes a new trial grant based on its purported irrelevance and prejudicial nature.....	44
2. The evidence in question was not prejudicial.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. Plaintiff’s testimony regarding her complaints to management about patient care and safety.....	47
b. Purportedly irrelevant evidence.....	48
3. Any potential prejudice from this evidence was rendered insignificant by other evidence and Greenspoon’s lack of credibility.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aced v. Hobbs-Sesack Plumbing Co.</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 573.....	45
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	9
<i>Baron v. Sanger Motor Sales</i> (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 846.....	45
<i>Bayley v. Souza</i> (1940) 42 Cal.App.2d 166.....	45
<i>Bunton v. Arizona Pacific Tanklines</i> (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 210.....	29-30
<i>Butigan v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 652.....	33
<i>California Assn. of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284.....	40
<i>California Wine Ass'n v. Commercial Union Fire Ins. Co. of New York</i> (1910) 159 Cal. 49.....	36, 43
<i>Carter v. Escondido Union High School Dist.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 922.....	34, 37
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	39
<i>Concord Communities, L.P. v. City of Concord</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1407.....	48
<i>Conner v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 633.....	35-36
<i>Dodge v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 513.....	1
<i>Gantt v. Sentry Insurance</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1083.....	35, 39-40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Green v. Ralee Engineering Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66.....	35, 39
<i>Haney v. Aramark Uniform Services, Inc.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 623.....	35
<i>In re Coordinated Latex Glove Litigation</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 594.....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Liu</i> (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 143.....	30
<i>Isip v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 19.....	32
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139.....	40-41
<i>Moesian v. Pennwalt Corp.</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 851.....	44-45
<i>Musgrove v. Ambrose Properties</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 44.....	37
<i>Palmer v. GTE California, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1265	9
<i>Parker v. Womack</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 116.....	32-33, 35
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250.....	44
<i>People ex rel. Dep't. of Transp. v. Cherry Highland Properties</i> (1999) 76 Cal. App. 4th 257.....	9
<i>People v. Firstenberg</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 570.....	40
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 824.....	44
<i>Phelan v. Superior Court</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 363.....	8
<i>Rubens v. Whittemore</i> (1934) 2 Cal.App.2d 575.....	30
<i>Ruiz v. Ruiz</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 374.....	8
<i>Siegal v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 97.....	31
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 167.....	38-39

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure, section 12.....	30
Code of Civil Procedure, section 657.....	9
Code of Civil Procedure, section 660.....	29, 31
Code of Civil Procedure, section 904.1, subdivision (a)(4).....	8
Health & Safety Code, section 1250, subdivisions (c), (k).....	10
Health & Safety Code, section 1417.....	40
Health & Safety Code, section 1418, subdivision (a) (1),(7).....	40
Health & Safety Code, section 1418.6.....	41
Health & Safety Code, section 1418.7, subdivision (a).....	42
Health & Safety Code, section 1418.7, subdivision (b)(3), (6).....	42-43
Health & Safety Code, § 1422, subdivision (a) (1),(7).....	40-41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

California Regulations

California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 72001.....	40
California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 72315, subdivision (d).....	42
California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 72315, subdivision (f)(6).....	41
California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 72321, subdivision (a)(1).....	42
California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 72527, subdivision (a)(11).....	41

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.104(a)(1),(f).....	8
Rule 8.204(c).....	53
